

## FINANCE DEPARTMENT GOVERNMENT OF SIKKIM SCRETARIET, BLOCK-B GANGTOK

No. 06/ FIN/ADM

1.

Dated: 28/09/2020

## NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Sikkim, hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Sikkim Travelling Allowance Rules, 1980 namely:-

Short title and commencement

- (1). These Rules may be called the Sikkim Travelling Allowance (Amendment) Rules, 2020.
- (2). They shall come into force at once.

Amendment of Rule-6

2. In the Sikkim Travelling Allowance Rules, 1980 (hereinafter referred to as the "said rules") for Rule 6,- the entries relating thereto the following shall be substituted, namely;

PAY MATRIX LEVELS
20 &above
19
15-18
10-14
9 & below
֡֡֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜֜

Amendment of Rule-15

3. In the said rules, in Rule 15, for the existing table, the following shall be substituted, namely.

SI No	No Levels Class of travel		
1	I	AC-I	
2.	II	AC-II	
3	III	AC_III	
4	IV	AC-III/AC Chair car	
· 5	V	AC-III/AC Chair car	

4. In the said rules, in Rule 19, for the words "Grades" the word "Levels" shall be substituted.

Amendment of Rule-19

Amendment of Rule-20

- 5. In the said rules, in Rule 20, for the words "First, Second and Third Grades" and for the word "Grades" appearing in the second sentence the word "Level I&II, Level III and Level IV & V, and the word Levels shall be substituted.
- 6. In the said rules, in Rule 20 for the existing table, the following new table shall be substituted, namely;-

2020 2020 [Revenue]

2020 Secretary Department Gargion

Go. Secretary Department Gargion

Go. Secretary Department

Go. Se

**/**1

Sl	Levels	No of Coollies
No.	Level-I& II	Three coollies
7	Level-III	Two coollies
3	Level IV & V	One coollie

Amendment of Rule-21

7. (1). In the said rules, in Rule 21, for the words and figures" (Grade Pay of Rs.7200/ and above)","(Grade Pay of 5000-6700)" and "(Grade Pay of 4600 and below)"the words "all levels", shall be substituted.

Amendment of Rule-22

8. In the said rules, in Rule 22,in the existing table, for the column "Grade Pay" and the entries thereto shall be substituted, namely;

"Grade Pay"	and the entitles thereto share	
	LEVELS	
	I,II & III	
	IV & V	

Amendment of Rule-24

9. In the said rules, for Sub Rule (1) of Rule 24, the following shall be substituted, namely;

"Rule.24 (1): A government servant of the level of I and II shall be entitled to travel by air in standard class on official tour".

Amendment of Rule-28

10. In the said rules, in Rule 28;

(1) In Sub Rule (1), in the existing table, for the existing column "Grade Pay" and the entries thereto shall be substituted,

namely;	LEVELS	
	I	
	II	0.3
	III	9
	IV	
	V	a

- (2) In the said rules, for Sub Rule (2), for the word "Grade" appearing in the last line, the word "Level", shall be substituted.
- 11. In the said rules, in sub rule (3) of rule 28, in the existing table, for the existing column "Grade Pay" and the entries thereto shall be substituted, namely;

substituted, namely,		
	LEVELS	
	I	
	II	
	III	
	IV	
	V	
		7

Secretary Department Gangtok

0

## Amendment of Rule-29

12. In the said rules, in rule 29,

(1) In the said rules, for Sub Rule (1), for the word "Grade" appearing in the last line, the word "Level", shall be substituted.

(2) In sub rule (1) in the existing table, for the existing column "Grade Pay" and the entries thereto shall be substituted, namely;

	LEVELS	
The second secon	I	
The second secon	II	
	III	
and the second	IV	
	V	

(3) Sub Rule (3), in the existing table, for the existing column "Grade Pay" and the entries thereto shall be substituted, namely;

Grade Pay and the entires thereto shart be substituted, x
LEVELS
I
II
III
IV
V

13. In the said rules, in rule 43,

Amendment of Rule-43

(1) In clause (d) and (e) in the existing tables, for the existing column "Grade Pay" and the entries thereto shall be substituted, namely

LEVELS	
I	
II	5 26
III	
IV	
V	
	LEVELS I II III IV V

Amendment of Rule-45

14. In the said rules, for Sub Rule(1) and (2) of Rule 45, in the existing tables, for the existing column "Grade Pay" and the entries thereto shall be substituted, namely;

LEV	ELS
I	I
I	II
I	V
1	Υ

Secretary (Revenue)
Finance Department
Govt. of Sikkim, Gangtok

Amendment of Rule-46

15. In the said rules, in Rule 46, for sub rule(2) the existing entries "First Grade, Second Grade, Third Grade, Fourth Grade" shall be substituted, namely; "Level I, Level II, Level III, Level IV and Level V."

By order and in the name of the Governor

(V.B.Pathak, IAS)
Additional Chief Secretary
Finance Department
Government of Sikkim
File No.GOS/FIN/ACCTS/A-279/2018-19

Memo No:38-48/FIN/ADM Copy to;

Dated:28/09/2020

- 1. Accountant General Sikkim
- 2. Secretary to HCM
- 3. All Heads of Departments
- 4. Pr.P.S to Chief Secretary, Government of Sikkim'
- 5. Additional secretary, Home Department for publication in official Gazette.
- 6. All Heads of Offices
- 7. Director, AATI
- 8. All Drawing and Disbursing officers
- 9. Dy Director, IT Cell, FRED for hoisting in website.
  - 10. File

11. Guard file

(Covind Psylyaushik)
Secretary Revenue
Finance/Department

Government of Sikkimue)
Secretary (Revenue)
Finance Department
Govt. of Sikkim, Gangtok